507203866 03/29/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7250718

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
WOUTER IJDO	07/11/2017
YANHUI CHEN	07/13/2017
PRASHANT DESHMUKH	07/07/2017
RAJNI GUPTA	07/13/2017
JAMES A. HECK	07/07/2017
WAYNE HOYTE	07/07/2017
MAURICE GRAY	07/12/2017

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ELEMENTIS SPECIALTIES, INC.	
Street Address:	469 OLD TRENTON ROAD	
City:	EAST WINDSOR	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08512	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17707192

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (415)442-1001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 415-442-1000

**Email:** jennifer.black@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP (PH)

Address Line 1: 1701 MARKET STREET

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, UNITED STATES 19103-2921

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 051344-02-5321-US03	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: JENNIFER C. BLACK	
SIGNATURE: /Jennifer C. Black/	
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 03/29/2022	

PATENT REEL: 059426 FRAME: 0403

# Total Attachments: 9 source=20220329-Assignment#page1.tif source=20220329-Assignment#page2.tif source=20220329-Assignment#page3.tif source=20220329-Assignment#page4.tif source=20220329-Assignment#page5.tif source=20220329-Assignment#page6.tif source=20220329-Assignment#page7.tif source=20220329-Assignment#page8.tif source=20220329-Assignment#page8.tif

PATENT REEL: 059426 FRAME: 0404

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Wouter Ijdo, with a post office address of 1224 Bridle Estates Drive, Yardley, PA 19067 and Yanhui Chen, with a post office address of 4 Halstead Place, Princeton, NJ 08540 and Prashant Deshmukh, with a post office address of 4 Ashford Drive, Plainsboro, NJ 08536 and Rajni Gupta, with a post office address of 71 Castleton Road, Princeton, NJ 08540 and James A. Heck, with a post office address of 3 Abby Court, Robbinsville, NJ 08691 and Wayne Hoyte, with a post office address of 17 Buttonwood Drive, Parlin, NJ 08859 and Maurice Gray, with a post office address of 188-33 120th Road, Saint Albans, NY 11412 hereinafter generally referred to collectively as "ASSIGNORS," have invented certain new and useful inventions entitled:

# "CROSSLINKABLE COATING COMPOSITIONS FORMULATED WITH DORMANT CARBAMATE INITIATOR"

that are described in U.S. Patent Application No. 15/621,504, filed June 13, 2017 and International Application No. PCT/US17/37176 filed June 13, 2017 "<u>Inventions</u>" naming the above ASSIGNORS as inventors.

WHEREAS, Elementis Specialties, Inc., a corporation having a place of business at 469 Old Trenton Road, East Windsor, NJ 08512 hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring and/or confirming the acquisition of the Inventions.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged and intending to be legally bound hereby, we, ASSIGNORS, have assigned and/or hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto ASSIGNEE, the whole and entire right, title and interest in and to:

#### all Inventions;

the above patent application and any and all United States and foreign patent applications disclosing one or more of the Inventions including, without limitation, applications for patents including provisionals, non-provisionals, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, utility models, PCT applications and designs and any other related United States and foreign applications and equivalents thereof ("Applications"), along with the right to claim priority to the Applications under any treaty relating thereto;

all United States and foreign patents, utility models, inventor's certificates and designs and all equivalents thereof which may be granted for the Inventions or Applications, and all post-grant actions including extensions, renewals, reissues,

Page 1 of 9

reexamination certificates, post-grant review certificates, inter partes review certificates, and supplemental examination certificates thereof ("Patents"); and

all rights to sue for and collect damages resulting from past, present and future infringement of all granted or to be granted Patents.

The Inventions, Applications and Patents to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use and benefit, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms of said granted or to be granted Patents, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNORS had this assignment and sale not been made; and for the aforesaid consideration ASSIGNORS hereby covenants, agrees and undertakes to execute, whenever requested by the above-named ASSIGNEE, all patent applications, assignments, declarations, lawful oaths and any other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or for maintaining for ASSIGNEE all the Inventions, Applications and Patents hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned; all without further compensation to the undersigned ASSIGNORS.

It is agreed that ASSIGNORS shall be legally bound, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE or its successors or assigns or a legal representative thereof, to supply all information and evidence of which the undersigned has knowledge or possession, relating to the making and practicing of the Inventions, and to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto.

Each ASSIGNOR hereby represents and warrants that he has full right, power and authority to assign their entire right, title, and interest in the Patents, Applications, and Inventions, and to consummate the assignment contemplated herein. Each ASSIGNOR also represents and warrants that he has full right, power, and authority to enter into, execute, and deliver this Assignment, the execution and delivery of which have been duly authorized by all necessary action on the part of ASSIGNORS, and no other authorization or proceedings on the part of ASSIGNORS are necessary to authorize this Assignment. This Assignment has been duly executed and delivered and constitutes a valid, binding and enforceable assignment of the entire right, title. and interest in the Patents and Applications,

ASSIGNORS hereby warrants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

(SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW)

Page 2 of 9

 $\frac{7-(1-1)^{2}}{Date}$ 

STATE OF NEW TUSLY: ss. COUNTY OF MUCLEY

# **Notary Public**

My Commission Expires:

ELIZA GRENZEBACH NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Comm. # 2348705

Comm. # 2346705 My Commission Exeless 7/13/2021

7/13/2017

Yanhui Chen

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

# **Notary Public**

My Commission Expires:

ELIZA GRENZEBACH NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSE

Comm. # 2340705

Page 4 of 9

07/07/17	Barbones .	
Date	Prashant Deshmukh	

STATE OF NEW TOSTY
: ss.
COUNTY OF MEICH

Before me, a notary public in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2017, personally appeared Prashant Deshmukh, who being known to me (or satisfactorily proven), and who having first executed the foregoing Assignment in connection with the inventions entitled NAIL COLOR COATING SYSTEM in my presence and have been by me first duly sworn, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his free deed and act, signed, sealed and delivered by him for the purpose therein stated and intending to be legally bound thereby and intending that said instrument be recorded.

# **Notary Public**

My Commission Expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERGEY
Comm. # 2346705
Mr Commission/Engine, 7/13/2/21

07/13/2017	ogn C
Date	Rajni Gupta

STATE OF NEW TETS EX : ss. COUNTY OF METCET

Before me, a notary public in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this 13 day of 2017, personally appeared Rajni Gupta, who being known to me (or satisfactorily proven), and who having first executed the foregoing Assignment in connection with the inventions entitled NAIL COLOR COATING SYSTEM in my presence and have been by me first duly sworn, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his free deed and act, signed, sealed and delivered by him for the purpose therein stated and intending to be legally bound thereby and intending that said instrument be recorded.

# **Notary Public**

My Commission Expires:

ELIZA GRENZEBACH NOTARY PLBC J OF NEW JERSEY Comm # 2346705 <u>7/7//7</u>

James A. Heck

STATE OF NEW TUSKY

: ss. COUNTY OF METCET

# **Notary Public**

My Commission Expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Comm. # 2346705

My Commission Expires 7/13/2021

STATE OF

COUNTY OF MEMCET

Before me, a notary public in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this \_\_\_\_\_, 2017, personally appeared Wayne Hoyte, who being known to me (or satisfactorily proven), and who having first executed the foregoing Assignment in connection with the inventions entitled NAIL COLOR COATING SYSTEM in my presence and have been by me first duly sworn, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his free deed and act, signed, sealed and delivered by him for the purpose therein stated and intending to be legally bound thereby and intending that said instrument be recorded.

## **Notary Public**

My Commission Expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY

Comm. # 2346705 y Gommission Expired 7/13/2021

07/12/17 Date /

Maurice Gray

STATE OF NEW TUBEY

: ss.

COUNTY OF MITTER

Before the, a notary public in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2017, personally appeared Maurice Gray, who being known to me (or satisfactorily proven), and who having first executed the foregoing Assignment in connection with the inventions entitled NAIL COLOR COATING SYSTEM in my presence and have been by me first duly sworn, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his free deed and act, signed, sealed and delivered by him for the purpose therein stated and intending to be legally bound thereby and intending that said instrument be recorded.

#### **Notary Public**

My Commission Expires:

ELIZA GRENZEBACH NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Comm. # 2346705

- Wv Commission Fyfires/7/13/2021

Page 9 of 9

RECORDED: 03/29/2022